
The holocausT
and Polish-Jewish 

relaTions
during The second 

world war

PUBLICATIONS CATALOGUE

The Institute of National Remembrance

2000–2018

WARSAW 2018



THE INSTITUTE  
OF NATIONAL  
REMEMBRANCE

ul. Wołoska 7
02-675 Warszawa
Poland

www.ipn.gov.pl

ISBN 978-83-8098-133-1

Translated by Jerzy Giebułtowski
Editor Piotr Chojnacki
Typesetting Krzysztof Siwiec



conTenTs

Monographs   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5 
Documents .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7 
Conferences  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8 
Whoever saves one life…   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9 
Emigration archives   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11 
Education packages   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12 
Commemorated in our cities  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13 
Miscellaneous  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
Publications by IPN branch offices  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
Index of authors  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23





5

MonograPhs

Marta Cobel-Tokarska
Bezludna wyspa, nora, grób. Wojenne kryjówki Żydów 
w okupowanej Polsce
[desert island, burrow, grave. war-time hideaways of 
Jews in occupied Poland]
The author attempts at describing the underground, mysterious world 
in which Jews condemned to death tried to save their lives during the 
Holocaust . Those in hiding and those hidden by others suddenly found 

themselves in space that was limited physically, socially and symbolically .
ISBN 978-83-7629-354-7; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2012, A5 format, hardback, pp. 304 + 
24 pp. of photographs (“Monographs” series, vol. 83), in stock

Bogusław Kopka
Konzentrationslager Warschau. Historia i następstwa
[Konzentrationslager warschau. history and 
aftermath]
The aim of the work is to describe and try to systematise recent findings 
on KL Warschau, outline its historical background and present the most 
important documents from the inquiry into the crime of genocide com-
mitted in 1943–1944 in the German concentration camp in Warsaw . 

Equally important are questions continuously asked by historians and veterans’ milieus, 
including especially the issues that trigger the biggest amount of polemics and disputes 
related to the size of the camp, its area, purpose and character, as well as doubts about 
how many people actually died in the camp, whether there were gas chambers and cre-
matoria used in the camp and – if yes – where exactly, and if it is true that the camp was 
established in October 1942 . The publication is also available in German . The book was 
awarded the KLIO 2007 Prize (3rd class) in the category Varsaviana .
ISBN 978-83-60464-46-5; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2007, B5 format, hardback, pp. 712 
(“Monographs” series, vol. 32), out of print

MonograPhs

Pol

Pol

ger



6

MonograPhs

Marcin Urynowicz
adam czerniaków 1880–1942. Prezes getta 
warszawskiego
[adam czerniaków 1880–1942. chairman of the 
warsaw ghetto]
The biography of Adam Czerniaków is marked by all crucial events from 
the history of Poland of the end of the 19th century and the first half 
of the 20th century: the partitions, the period of independence and 

the aggression of the Nazi Germany and of the Soviet Union . Czerniaków served many 
important functions in the socio-political life of the Second Polish Republic and was one 
of the main leaders of the Polish Jews . His moral courage, defiance of stereotypes and 
nonconformity made him unpopular . Since 1939, he was the chairman of the Judenrat 
in Warsaw . He committed suicide on 23 July 1942, the second day of the deportation of 
the Warsaw Jews to the death camp in Treblinka .
ISBN 978-83-7629-050-8; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2009, B5 format, hardback, pp. 376 
(“Monographs” series, vol. 50), out of print

ed. Andrzej Żbikowski
Polacy i Żydzi pod okupacją niemiecką 1939–1945: 
studia i materiały
[Poles and Jews under the German occupation 1939– 
–1945: studies and materials]
In their articles, the authors analyse selected aspects of Polish-Jewish 
relations under the German occupation . The book contains six regio-
nal studies: on the Białystok Region, Cracow, Łódź, Katowice Regency, 

Rzeszów Region and Warsaw, as well as four thematic studies devoted to the following 
topics: the attitude of the Home Army and the Government Delegation for Poland to-
wards the extermination of the Polish Jews; the Council to Aid Jews (Żegota) and the 
Polish “Righteous”; negative aspects of the occupation-time Polish-Jewish relations and 
the attitude of nationalist milieus towards the Holocaust .
ISBN 978-83-60464-01-4; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2006, B5 format, hardback, pp. 1022 
(“Monographs” series, vol. 24), out of print

Pol

Pol



7

doKuMenTY

Jürgen Stroop, ed. Andrzej Żbikowski
Żydowska dzielnica mieszkaniowa w Warszawie  
już nie istnieje!
[The Jewish Quarter in Warsaw no longer exists!]
Jürgen Stroop’s report was an official document prepared for the autho-
rities by an officer in command of the suppression of the Warsaw Ghet-
to Uprising and the liquidation of the ghetto in spring 1943 . After the 
defeat of Germany in 1945, the report – initially aimed at presenting 

the efficiency of the German police and war machinery – became a proof of its criminal 
character, the unimaginable tragedy of the Warsaw Jews, the heroism of those who had 
taken up the fight and, finally, the social context of their fight .
ISBN 978-83-7629-065-2; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2009, A4 format, hardback, pp. 126 
(“Documents” series, vol. 38), electronic version available on pamiec.pl

ed. Andrzej Żbikowski
Rozwiązanie kwestii żydowskiej w dystrykcie Galicja
[solution to the Jewish Question in the district of 
galicia]
The first full edition of Higher SS and Police Leader Fritz Katzmann’s 
report about Operation Reinhard (Einsatz Reinhard), aimed at exter-
minating the Polish Jews . Together with another important document 
on the murder of the Polish Jews, Jürgen Stroop’s report about the sup-

pression of the Warsaw Ghetto Uprising in April and May 1943, the original report was 
handed over to the Polish side in 1948 . Both reports have been stored in the Archives of 
the Main Commisssion for the Investigation of Nazi Crimes in Poland .
ISBN 978-83-7629-981-5; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2001, A4 format, hardback, pp. 88 
(“Documents” series, vol. 5), electronic version available on pamiec.pl

docuMenTs

Pol

Pol

ger

ger



8

KonFerencJe

ed. Dariusz Libionka
Akcja Reinhardt. Zagłada Żydów w Generalnym 
gubernatorstwie
[operation reinhard. extermination of the Jews in the 
general government]
The publication consists of papers presented during an international 
scholarly conference held in 2002 in commemoration of the 60th an-
niversary of the beginning of Operation Reinhard, a plan of extermina-
tion of the Jews in the General Government .

ISBN 978-83-89078-68-1; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2004, B5 format, paperback, pp. 276 
(“Conferences” series, vol. 17), out of print

ed. Aleksandra Namysło
Zagłada Żydów na polskich terenach wcielonych  
do rzeszy
[extermination of the Jews in Polish territories 
annexed to the reich]
A collection of papers presented during an international scholarly con-
ference on the extermination of the Jewish population in the Polish 
territories annexed to the Reich . Among others, the authors discussed 

the German authorities’ anti-Jewish policies in respective annexed regions, the organiza-
tion of the Jewry’s life, the role of Jewish leaders, Jews’ attitudes towards the occupation 
reality and the Holocaust, the Polish society’s attitude towards the tragedy of their Jewish 
neighbours and post-war attempts at bringing the ones responsible for the crimes against 
the Jews in the annexed territories to justice .
ISBN 978-83-6046-466-3; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2008, B5 format, paperback, pp. 284 
(“Conferences” series, vol. 34), out of print

conFerencess

Pol

Pol



9

whoever saves one liFe…

Karol Madaj, Małgorzata Żuławnik
Proboszcz getta
[ghetto parish priest]
During the partitions of Poland, Father Marceli Godlewski gave up 
his scientific career to devote himself to farmer chaplaincy . As the pa-
rish priest in All Saints’ Church in Warsaw, he always sided with his 
parishioners, even when it led to economic conflicts with his Jewish 
neighbours . When the Warsaw Ghetto had been established, his church 

found itself within the ghetto walls . Father Godlewski obtained food, forged documents, 
consoled others and helped people escape . He became a symbolic Catholic priest rescuing 
the Jews . Years later, Father Godlewski was recognised as Righteous Among the Nations .
ISBN 978-83-7629-135-2; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2010, A5 format, hardback, pp. 184 + 
DVD (“Whoever saves one life...” series, vol. 5), electronic version available on pamiec.pl

red. Aleksandra Namysło
„Kto w takich czasach Żydów przechowuje?...”. Polacy 
niosący pomoc ludności żydowskiej w okresie okupacji 
niemieckiej
[“Who hides Jews in such times?...” Poles helping the 
Jews during the german occupation]
Written as part of the IPN scientific and research project “Polacy ratują-
cy Żydów” [Poles rescuing the Jews], the publication consists of several 

popular science texts . Their authors present many so-far unknown stories of people from 
towns and villages in various regions of Poland who risked their lives to save Jews during 
the German occupation .
ISBN 978-83-7629-031-7; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2009, A5 format, hardback, pp. 284 
(“Whoever saves one life...” series, vol. 4), out of print

whoever saves one liFe…

Pol

Pol



10

whoever saves one liFe…

Elżbieta Rączy
Pomoc Polaków dla ludności żydowskiej na 
Rzeszowszczyźnie 1939–1945
[Polish help for the Jewish population in the rzeszów 
Region 1939–1945]
The book is an additional source of knowledge on the help with which 
Poles provided the Jewish population in the Rzeszów Region . The topic 
of saving the Jews from death in this area has so far been only peripheral 

to research on the occupation authorities’ policy towards the inhabitants of the region and 
to analyses of Polish-Jewish relations .
ISBN 978-83-60464-72-4; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Rzeszów 2008, B5 format, hardback, pp. 416 
(“Whoever saves one life...” series, vol. 2), out of print

Elżbieta Rączy, Igor Witowicz
Polacy ratujący Żydów na Rzeszowszczyźnie w latach 
1939–1945 / Poles Rescuing Jews in the Rzeszów Region 
in the Years 1939–1945
The bilingual album is a modest attempt at commemorating Poles rescu-
ing Jews during the Second World War . It contains photographs of not 
only such Poles but sometimes also those Jews who were saved by their 
Polish helpers . In the case of most photographs, this is the first time they 
have been published .

ISBN 978-83-7629-273-1; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Rzeszów 2011, hardback, A4 format, pp. 270 
(“Whoever saves one life...” series, vol. 1), out of print

Mateusz Szpytma
The risk of survival. The rescue of the Jews by the 
Poles and the Tragic consequences for the ulma 
Family from Markowa
In a very synthetic way, the author presents the fate of the Poles and the 
Jews in German-occupied Poland during the Second World War . He 
focuses on the help Poles offered to the Jews during the Holocaust and 
pays particular attention to the village of Markowa in Subcarpathia, 

which served as a shelter for 25 Jews . The culminating point in the book are the events of 
24 March 1944, when the Germans killed Józef and Wiktoria Ulma and their children 
for helping the Jews, as well as everyone they hid in their farm: eight people from the Szall 
and Goldman families .
ISBN 978-83-7629-028-7; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2009, B5 format, hardback, pp. 116 
(“Whoever saves one life...” series, vol. 3), in stock

Pol

Pol

eng

eng



11

Z archiwuM eMigracJi

Kazimierz Iranek-Osmecki
Kto ratuje jedno życie... Polacy i Żydzi 1939–1945
[Whoever saves one life... Poles and Jews 1939–1945]
The book was written in 1968 in exile in London . Its author, a pro-
minent Polish Army officer and the head of the 2nd (information and 
intelligence) Department of the High Command of the Home Army 
during the German occupation, decided to document instances of help 
offered by the Poles to the Jews during the Second World War . He also 

wanted to familiarise his readers with Polish-Jewish relations in 1939–1945 .
ISBN 978-83-7629-062-1; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2009, A5 format, hardback, pp. 390 
(“Emigration archives” series, vol. 2), out of print

Stefan Korboński, trans. Grażyna Waluga
Polacy, Żydzi i Holocaust
[The Poles, the Jews and the holocaust]
Stefan Korboński’s book is the last in the series of numerous works by 
one of the most prominent politicians of the Polish peasant movement . 
Initially published in English as The Jews and the Poles in the World  
War II in 1986 in New York, it was written in response to the contem-
porary condition of Polish-Jewish relations on the American continent . 

Their reception and analysis was influenced by the author’s personal experiences, especial-
ly from the times of the Second World War . The book should be treated as an important 
document of that era of great source value .
ISBN 978-83-7629-270-0; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2011, B5 format, hardback, pp. 132 
(“Emigration archives” series, vol. 4), out of print

eMigraTion archives

Pol

Pol



12

TeKi eduKacYJne

introduction Teresa and Henryk Świebocki, ed. Agnieszka Bajor-Zagórska, 
Piotr Setkiewicz
Auschwitz. Pamięć dla przyszłości. Teka edukacyjna
[auschwitz. Memory preserved for the future. 
education package]
The publication presents five years of the tragic history of the Auschwitz 
concentration camp: from its establishment to its liberation . The package 
is divided into two parts: materials for the teacher and for the students .

ISBN 978-83-89078-05-8; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2003, A4 format, paperback, pp. 46 + 
16 + 23 cards, electronic version available on pamiec.pl

introduction Katarzyna Cegieła, Kamila Sachnowska, Olga Tumińska,  
ed. Kamila Sachnowska, Katarzyna Cegieła, Karol Madaj, Olga Tumińska
Polacy ratujący Żydów w latach II wojny światowej. 
Teka edukacyjna
[Poles rescuing Jews during the second world war. 
education package]
This education package is devoted to a subject often neglected in Polish 
schools . Aimed at filling this education gap, it presents organisations 

and individuals who helped the Jews during the German occupation .
ISBN 987-83-7629-008-9; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2008, A4 format, paperback, pp. 92 + 
48 + 62 cards, electronic version available on pamiec.pl

ed. Adam Puławski, Agnieszka Jaczyńska, Dariusz Libionka
Zagłada Żydów polskich w czasie II wojny światowej. 
Teka edukacyjna
[extermination of Polish Jews during the second world 
war. education package]
The aim of the publication is to help teachers and students in sharing 
and assimilating the knowledge about the unimaginable massacre of 
almost 6 million European Jews, including 3 .5 million Polish Jews . It 

is also supposed to constantly shape the living memory of those events in general and its 
victims and their suffering and death in particular, as well as the courage and determina-
tion of those who survived .
ISBN 978-83-89078-87-2; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2005, A4 format, paperback, pp. 88 + 
36 + 36 cards, electronic version available on pamiec.pl

educaTion PacKages

Pol

Pol

Pol



13

PaTroni nasZYch ulic

Anna Mieszkowska
irena sendlerowa (1910–2008)
[irena sendler (1910–2008)]
As the head of the Children’s Section of the Council for Aid to Jews 
(Żegota) during the war, Irena Sendler smuggled around 2500 Jewish 
children out of the ghetto and found shelters for them on the Aryan 
side . She was recognised as Righteous Among the Nations .
ISBN 978-83-7629-624-1; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2014, C5 format, 

paperback, pp. 24, electronic version available on pamiec.pl

Agnieszka Witkowska-Krych
Janusz Korczak (1878 [1879]–1942)
A physician, educator and writer, Janusz Korczak completely devoted 
his life to children . He co-founded and managed an orphanage for Je-
wish children, in which he applied innovative educational methods . 
In 1942, he was killed together with his orphans in the extermination 
camp in Treblinka .
ISBN 978-83-7629-891-7; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2015, C5 format, 

paperback, pp. 24, electronic version available on pamiec.pl

Beata Wolszczak
Jan Karski (1914–2000)
During the Second World War, as a courier of the Polish Underground 
State, Jan Karski (born Jan Kozielewski) maintained contact between 
the underground authorities and the Polish government in exile and 
passed secret information about the living conditions in occupied Po-
land to the West . As an eye witness, he confirmed the world’s knowled-
ge about the extermination of the Jews .

ISBN 978-83-7629-925-9; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2015, C5 format, paperback, pp. 24, 
electronic version available on pamiec.pl

coMMeMoraTed in our ciTies

Pol

Pol

Pol



Miscellaneous

14

ed. Marek Bem, selected by Marta Janczewska
sobibór. Bunt wobec wyroku
[sobibór. Protest against judgment]
The publication consists of excerpts from 27 survivors’ testimonies and 
two voices of those who died in the Sobibór gas chamber . Those two 
letters, thrown out of a train heading towards the camp, represent more 
than 300,000 people who were never to leave Sobibór alive .
ISBN 978-83-61283-66-9; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Ośrodek Karta, Warsaw 

2012, A5 format, paperback, pp. 172 + 20 pp. of photographs, offered in stock by Ośrodek Karta

Hermann Langbein, trans. Viktor Grotowicz, foreword Witold Kulesza
Auschwitz przed sądem. Proces we Frankfurcie nad 
Menem 1963–1965. Dokumentacja
[Auschwitz before court. The Frankfurt Trial 1963– 
–1965. documentation]
The trial of the Auschwitz staff took place in Frankfurt am Main betwe-
en 20 December 1963 and 20 August 1965 . The uniqueness of these 
judicial proceedings and their political significance consisted in the fact 

that a German court was obliged to review the case of one of the most terrible crimes that 
have ever been committed (and a crime that was committed by the Germans) . Records of 
interrogations prompt reflections on the question why Auschwitz was even possible .
ISBN 978-83-7704-022-5; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, VIA NOVA, Muzeum Pamięci Auschwitz-Birke-
nau, Wrocław–Warsaw–Oświęcim 2011, B5 format, hardback, pp. 756, in stock

ed. Paweł Machcewicz, Krzysztof Persak
Wokół jedwabnego, t. 1: Studia, t. 2: Dokumenty
[Jedwabne and beyond. Vol. 1: Research, Vol. 2: 
documents]
The publication presents findings from research into crimes committed 
on Polish Jews in Jedwabne, Radziłów and other towns of the Łomża 
and Białystok regions in the summer of 1941 . In the first volume, the 
reader will find studies that portrait the events against a broad historical 

background . The second volume consists of Polish, Soviet and German documents . ISBN 
83-89078-08-2; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw 2002, B5 format, hardback, pp. 526 (vol. 1), 1034 
(vol. 2), out of print

Miscellaneous

Pol

Pol

Pol



Miscellaneous

15

ed. Aleksandra Namysło, Grzegorz Berendt
rejestr faktów represji na obywatelach polskich 
za pomoc ludności żydowskiej w okresie II wojny 
światowej
[register of acts of repression on Polish citizens for 
helping the Jewish population during the second world 
war]
The publication is a result of work carried out by a group of researchers 

as part of the project “Indeks Polaków zamordowanych i represjonowanych za pomoc 
Żydom w okresie II wojny światowej” [Index of Poles murdered and repressed for helping 
the Jews during the Second World War] . It contains short descriptions of 289 acts of 
repression towards 505 Poles for the help they offered to the Jewry . 
ISBN 978-83-7629-669-2; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Instytut Studiów Strategicznych, Warsaw 2014, 
pp. 436, electronic version available on pamiec.pl

Polacy ratujący Żydów w czasie Zagłady. 
Przywracanie pamięci / Poles who rescued 
Jews during the holocaust. recalling for-
gotten history
A Polish-English study that presents portraits and pho-
tos of 165 of Poles recognised as Righteous Among the 
Nations and those decorated by President of Poland in 
2016 . IPN was one of the initiators .

ISBN 978-83-64306-06-8; Ministerstwo Spraw Zagranicznych, Kancelaria Prezydenta Rzeczypospolitej 
Polskiej, Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Muzeum Historii Żydów Polskich, 2016, A4 format, paperback, pp. 
144, electronic version available on sprawiedliwi.org.pl

ed. Martyna Grądzka-Rejak, Aleksandra Namysło
Elity i przedstawiciele społeczności żydowskiej podczas 
II wojny światowej
[Jewish elites and representatives during the world 
war ii]
A collection of papers presented during an international scholarly 
conference on the Jewish elites and representatives during the World  
War II in countries occupied by Germans and Soviets . Among others, 

the authors discussed the role of Jewish leaders, their attitudes and organizational, cul-
tural, intellectual and religious activities .
ISBN 978-83-8089-346-5; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Kraków–Katowice–Warszawa 2017, B5 format, 
hardback, pp. 568, in stock

Pol

Pol

Pol

eng



16

PuBlicaTions BY iPn Branch oFFices

PuBlicaTions BY iPn Branch oFFices

Bialystok

Ewa Rogalewska
Getto białostockie. Doświadczenie Zagłady – 
świadectwa literatury i życia
[Białystok Ghetto. Experience of the Holocaust – 
literary and life testimonies]
Departing from traditional historical methodology, the book is an origi-
nal monograph on the Białystok Ghetto that views the topic through the 
prism of someone who experienced the Holocaust and through literary 
testimonies of those times .

ISBN 978-83-62357-09-3; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Białystok 2013, A5 format, hardback, pp. 320, 
revised edition, in stock

Aleksandra Namysło
Zanim nadeszła Zagłada... Położenie ludności 
żydowskiej w Zagłębiu Dąbrowskim w okresie okupacji 
niemieckiej / Before the Holocaust Came... The 
situation of Jews in Zaglembie during the german 
occupation
Using rich iconographic materials, the author of the bilingual album 
reconstructed the life of the Jewish inhabitants of Zagłębie Dąbrowskie 

from the period between the entering of the German army in 1939 and the liquidation 
of the ghettos in August 1943 . Complemented by a brief commentary, the photogra-
phic documentation illustrates the most important aspects of the situation of the Jews 
in Zagłębie Dąbrowskie during the occupation: the consequences of the first anti-Jewish 
restrictions in 1939–1940, everyday life and living conditions, activities undertaken by 
councils of elders, mass deportations to forced labour camps, selections to concentration 
camps, the process of isolation and ghettoisation of the Jews and the organisation of the 
resistance .
ISBN 978-83-60891-20-9; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Katowice 2009, A4 format, hardback, pp. 152, 
out of print

Katowice

Pol

Pol

eng



17

PuBlicaTions BY iPn Branch oFFices

ed. Aleksandra Namysło
Zagłada Żydów zagłębiowskich
[Extermination of Jews from Zagłębie Dąbrowskie]
The publication is an aftermath of a symposium organised on 9 Sep-
tember 2003 during the commemoration of the 60th anniversary of the 
extermination of the Jews from Będzin . The symposium participants 
presented papers that not only described the process of extermination of 
the Jews from Zagłębie Dąbrowskie itself, as suggested by the title of the 

conference, but also tackled problems of a more general nature that were characteristic of 
the situation of all Jewish inhabitants of the Katowice Regency .
ISBN 978-83-55895-7-5; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Muzeum Zagłębia w Będzinie, Urząd Miejski w 
Będzinie, Będzin 2004, B5 format, paperback, pp. 174, out of print

Martyna Grądzka
Przerwane dzieciństwo. Losy dzieci Żydowskiego 
domu sierot przy ul. dietla 64 w Krakowie podczas 
okupacji niemieckiej / A Broken Childhood. The Fate of 
the children from the Jewish orphanage at 64 dietla 
street in cracow during the german occupation
Available in a Polish-English edition, Martyna Grądzka’s book is devoted 
to the post-war history of one of the social institutions from Cracow that 

helped Jewish orphans . The association that looked after children was established already 
in the second half of the 19th century and since then on served a very important role in 
the life of the Jewish community in the district of Kazimierz, Cracow . The activities of the 
institution were put to an end by the Second World War .
ISBN 978-83-936117-2-0; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Wydawnictwo Wysoki Zamek, Cracow 2012, B5 
format, paperback, pp. 476, in stock

Martyna Grądzka-Rejak
Kobieta żydowska w okupowanym Krakowie (1939– 
–1945)
[Jewish woman in occupied Cracow (1939–1945)]
The book is the first full monograph that presents the dynamic history of 
Jewish women’s lives during the Second World War within one city and 
in changing circumstances: from Cracow right after the outbreak of the 
war through the limited, cramped space of the ghetto to the presence of 

women in the camp in Płaszów .
ISBN 978-83-943785-8-5; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Wydawnictwo Wysoki Zamek, Cracow 2016, B5 
format, paperback, pp. 488, in stock

cracow

Pol

Pol

Pol

eng



18

PuBlicaTions BY iPn Branch oFFices

Ryszard Kotarba
Niemiecki obóz w Płaszowie 1942–1945
[German camp in Płaszów 1942–1945]
The works on the forced labour camp in Płaszów began in November 
1942 . It was supposed to be temporarily used in utilizing the ghetto work-
force and to help solve the Jewish question in Cracow . Transformed on 
10 January 1944 into a concentration camp in which also other nations, 
including Poles, were prisoned, it existed nearly to the end of the war . 

ISBN 978-83-7629-026-3; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Warsaw–Cracow 2009, A4 format, hardback, pp. 
312, out of print

Ryszard Kotarba
Niemiecki obóz w Płaszowie 1942–1945. Przewodnik 
historyczny
[German camp in Płaszów 1942–1945. Historical guide]
The guide contains information about the ghetto in Cracow, the begin-
nings, expansion and liquidation of the camp in Płaszów, prisoners’ li-
ving conditions, German crimes, persecution of war criminals and a map 
with a visit itinerary . The publication is also available in English .

ISBN 978-83-943749-1-4; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Cracow 2016, A5 format, paperback, pp. 88, 
revised second edition, electronic version available on pamiec.pl

Mateusz Szpytma
Sprawiedliwi i ich świat. Markowa w fotografii Józefa 
ulmy
[The righteous and their world. Markowa in Józef 
ulma’s photographs]
Józef Ulma (1900–1944) was a gardener and social activist . As an ama-
teur photographer, he documented the life of his family village of Mar-
kowa, Subcarpathia . In 1942, he and his wife Wiktoria took in Jews 

looking for help . A year and a half later, on 24 March 1944, all of them were murdered 
by German gendarmes .
ISBN 978-83-87832-73-5; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Instytut Studiów Strategicznych, Cracow 2015, 
A4 format, hardback, pp. 156, revised second edition, in stock

ed. Jacek Wijaczka, Grzegorz Miernik
Z przeszłości Żydów polskich: polityka, gospodarka, 
kultura, społeczeństwo
[From the past of the Polish Jews: politics, economy, 
culture, society]
A collection of studies on various examples of social activity of the Jews 
in Poland from the modern age to the present day, predominated by 
papers focusing on the recent times: from Jewish merchants’ trading in 

Pol

Pol

Pol

Pol

eng



19

PuBlicaTions BY iPn Branch oFFices

Adam Puławski
W obliczu Zagłady. Rząd RP na uchodźstwie, 
Delegatura Rządu RP na Kraj, ZWZ-AK wobec 
deportacji Żydów do obozów zagłady (1941–1942)
[in the face of the holocaust. Polish government in 
exile, government delegation for Poland and  
ZwZ-aK towards the deportation of Jews to death 
camps (1941–1942)]

The book shows when and how ZWZ-AK, the Delegation and the Polish government 
obtained information about muss murders on the Jewish population . The author analyses 
how the news were understood and when their recipients became aware that it was an 
organised and total act of extermination .
ISBN 978-83-7629-088-1; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Lublin 2009, B5 format, hardback, pp. 582, out 
of print

ed. Julian Baranowski, Sławomir M. Nowinowski
Getto łódzkie / Litzmannstadt Getto 1940–1944
[Łódź Ghetto 1940–1944]
The album consists of more than 300 photographs that illustrate the 
extermination of the Jews from Łódź and a thorough historical intro-
duction explaining the context of the tragic events of 1940–1944 . The 
publication is also available in English .
ISBN 978-83-929304-2-6; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Archiwum Państwowe w Ło-

dzi, Łódź 2009, A4 format, hardback, pp. 288, out of print

Cracow in the 17th-century through issues that still arouse strong emotions connected 
with the Holocaust, the attitudes of the anti-communist underground towards the Jews 
and anti-Semitic feelings and emigration in 1968 to the reception of the notion of “Jew” 
in the Polish language .
ISBN 978-83-8838-562-9; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Cracow 2005, B5 format, hardback, pp. 406, out 
of print

lublin

Łódź

Pol

Pol

eng



20

PuBlicaTions BY iPn Branch oFFices

ed. Edyta Czop, Elżbieta Rączy
Z dziejów stosunków polsko-żydowskich w XX wieku
[From the history of Polish-Jewish relations in the 20th 
century]
Published by the Institute of National Remembrance in Rzeszów and the 
Institute of History at the University of Rzeszów, the book is a collection 
of articles devoted to Polish-Jewish relations in the 20th century written 
by representatives of various research centres in both Poland and Israel .

ISBN 978-83-7338-489-9; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Uniwersytet Rzeszowski, Rzeszów 2009, B5 for-
mat, hardback, pp. 184, in stock

Adam Sitarek
„Otoczone drutem państwo”. Struktura i 
funkcjonowanie administracji żydowskiej getta 
łódzkiego / „Wire Bound State”. Structure and 
Functions of the Jewish Administration of the Łódź 
ghetto
The goal of the author of the book was to describe the structures and 
functioning of the administrative system in the Łódź Ghetto . By order 

of the German authorities, more than 160,000 Jews from Łódź and nearby towns were 
cramped on four square metres of the ghetto in the beginning of 1940 . The publication 
is also available in English .
ISBN 978-83-63695-16-3; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Łódź 2015, B5 format, hardback, pp. 340, in 
stock (Polsih version)

ISBN 978-83-8098-253-6; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Łódź–Warszawa 2017, B5 format, hardback,  
pp. 336, in stock (English version)

ed. Adam Sitarek, Michał Trębacz, Ewa Wiatr
Zagłada Żydów na polskiej prowincji
[extermination of the Jews in the Polish provinces]
The book contains papers presented during the scholarly conference 
“’Nie masz już żydowskich miasteczek…’ Zagłada Żydów na polskiej 
prowincji . Ofiary . Sprawcy . Świadkowie” [“There are no more Jewish 
towns . . .” Extermination of the Jews in the Polish provinces . Victims . 
Perpetrators . Bystanders] organised in 2011 in Łódź thanks to the Insti-

tute of National Remembrance and the University of Łódź .
ISBN 978-83-63695-02-6; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Wydawnictwo Uniwersytetu Łódzkiego, Łódź 
2012, A5 format, hardback, pp. 536, in stock

rzeszów

Pol

Pol

Pol

eng



21

PuBlicaTions BY iPn Branch oFFices

Michał Kalisz, Elżbieta Rączy
Dzieje społeczności żydowskiej powiatu gorlickiego 
podczas okupacji niemieckiej 1939–1945
[The history of the Jewry in the gorlice county during 
the German occupation 1939–1945]
The publication synthetically describes the extermination of the Jews 
and the complicated Polish-Jewish relations in the region of Gorlice in 
1939–1945 .

ISBN 978-83-7629-902-0; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Rzeszów 2015, hardback, B5 format, pp. 216, 
out of print

Elżbieta Rączy
Zagłada Żydów w dystrykcie krakowskim w latach 
1939–1945
[extermination of the Jews in the cracow district in 
1939–1945]
The book focuses on the extermination of the Jews by the German occu-
pier in the Cracow District . It describes both the indirect discrimination 
in the form of anti-Jewish decrees, new difficult living conditions, depor-

tations and forced labour, as well as the direct one, that is murders committed in Jews’ ho-
mes and meeting places, deportation to death camps and mass murders in gas chambers .
ISBN 978-83-7629-663-0; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Uniwersytet Rzeszowski, Rzeszów 2014, paper-
back, B5 format, pp. 408, out of print

ed. Elżbieta Rączy, Igor Witowicz
Zagłada Żydów na Rzeszowszczyźnie. Album pamięci. 
extermination of Jews in the rzeszów region. album of 
remembrance
The album contains archive photographs that depict everyday lives of the 
Jewry in the Rzeszów Region before the war and during the German oc-
cupation, as well as contemporary photographs showing the sites of mass 
murders and – often forgotten – mass graves . Most of the photographs 

from the war times were taken by the Germans who recorded the crimes they committed 
without any hesitation .
ISBN 978-83-89078-65-1; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Rzeszów–Warsaw 2004, A4 format, hardback, 
pp. 184, out of print

JJafa Wallach, afterword Rena Bernstein, ed. Elżbieta Rączy
Gorzka wolność. wspomnienia ocalonej z Holocaustu
[Bitter freedom. Memories of a holocaust survivor]
The book is a record of the occupation-time reality seen through the 
eyes of victims of the Nazi regime . It shows how far the limits of human 
endurance can reach when one needs to fight for their and their relatives’ 

Pol

Pol

Pol

Pol

eng



22

PuBlicaTions BY iPn Branch oFFices

lives . It also depicts the determination of a Polish family and friends in saving a group of 
Jews from death at the hands of the German occupiers .
ISBN 978-83-7629-352-3; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Rzeszów 2012, B5 format, hardback, pp. 166 + 
25 pp. of photographs, in stock

introduction and ed. Paweł Knap
„Jak ci się uda uratować, pamiętaj”. Relacje 
„sprawiedliwych” i o „sprawiedliwych” z województwa 
zachodniopomorskiego
[“If you manage to survive, remember.” Testimonies of 
and about the “Righteous” from the West Pomeranian 
voivodeship]
Until 2010, more than 23,000 people were recognised as Righteous 

Among the Nations, including 6,000 Poles . The book includes stories of 35 of them, the 
inhabitants of the West Pomeranian Voivodeship .
ISBN 978-83-61336-76-1; Instytut Pamięci Narodowej, Szczecin 2010, B5 format, hardback, pp. 220, 
out of print

szczecin

Pol



23

INDEX OF auThors

Bajor-Zagórska Agnieszka 12
Baranowski Julian 19
Bem Marek 14
Berendt Grzegorz 15
Bernstein Rena 21
Cegieła Katarzyna 12
Cobel-Tokarska Marta 5
Czop Edyta 20
Grądzka-Rejak Martyna 15, 17
Grotowicz Viktor 14
Iranek-Osmecki Kazimierz 11
Jaczyńska Agnieszka 12
Janczewska Marta 14
Kalisz Michał 21
Knap Paweł 21
Kopka Bogusław 5
Korboński Stefan 12
Kotarba Ryszard 18
Kulesza Witold 14
Langbein Hermann 14
Libionka Dariusz 8, 12
Machcewicz Paweł 14
Madaj Karol 9, 12
Miernik Grzegorz 18
Mieszkowska Anna 13

Namysło Aleksandra 8, 9, 15–17
Nowinowski Sławomir M . 19
Persak Krzysztof 14
Puławski Adam 12, 19
Rączy Elżbieta 10, 20, 21
Rogalewska Ewa 16
Sachnowska Kamila 12
Setkiewicz Piotr 12
Sitarek Adam 20
Stroop Jürgen 7
Szpytma Mateusz 10, 18
Świebocki Teresa and Henryk 12
Trębacz Michał 20
Tumińska Olga 12
Urynowicz Marcin 6
Wallach Jafa 21
Waluga Grażyna 12
Wiatr Ewa 20
Wijaczka Jacek 18
Witkowska-Krych Agnieszka 13
Witowicz Igor 10, 21
Wolszczak Beata 13
Żbikowski Andrzej 6, 7
Żuławnik Małgorzata 9



24

The Institute of National Remembrance
Wołoska 7
02-675 Warszawa
Poland
www .ipn .gov .pl

IPN Publishing House

Director: Izabela Matuszewska, izabela .matuszewska@ipn .gov .pl

Front office: +48 22 581 89 54, wydawnictwo@ipn .gov .pl

Distribution: Tomasz Kowalski, tomasz .kowalski@ipn .gov .pl

Information: Maciej Steppa, +48 22 581 86 97, maciej .steppa@ipn .gov .pl
IPN publications are in stock in the IPN bookshop in Warsaw: Centrum Edukacyjne IPN 
“Przystanek Historia”, Marszałkowska Street 21/25, +48 22 576 30 06
Monday–Friday: 10 .00–19 .00, Saturday: 9 .15–13 .45

The publications can also be purchased at  IPN branch offices in Białystok, Bydgoszcz, 
Gdańsk, Katowice, Cracow, Lublin, Łódź, Poznań, Rzeszów, Szczecin, Warsaw and Wrocław .
For details see http://ipn .gov .pl/pl/publikacje/gdzie/oddzialy-ipn .


